# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM424367

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW	ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSI	GNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
W & F Manufacturing LLC		03/07/2017	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENDURA PRODUCTS, INC.
Street Address:	8817 WEST MARKET STREET
City:	COLFAX
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27235
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2423879	TRILENNIUM

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3365744522

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 336-574-8050 krwebb@wcsr.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Jack B. Hicks, Womble Carlyle Address Line 1: 300 N. Greene Street, Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Greensboro, NORTH CAROLINA 27401

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jack B. Hicks
SIGNATURE:	/Jack B. Hicks/
DATE SIGNED:	04/19/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006038 FRAME: 0256

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

In consideration of one dollar (\$1) in hand paid and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, W & F Manufacturing LLC, a California limited liability company having its principal place of business at 8817 West Market Street, Colfax, North Carolina 27235, ("Assignor") does hereby assign, sell, convey, and transfer unto Endura Products, Inc., a North Carolina corporation having its principal place of business at 8817 West Market Street, Colfax, North Carolina 27235 ("Assignee"), its successors, and assigns, the following:

- The entire right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the patents and trademarks set forth in Schedule A a. attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, including any pending, abandoned, issued and registered patent and trademark thereof:
- Any and all rights which Assignor has or may have to sue for and obtain damages, injunctive relief, and b. attorney's fees for any and all past infringements with respect to the patents and trademarks, and any and all causes of action heretofore accrued or hereafter accruing for misappropriation, infringement, or other violation of any proprietary or other right in and to said patents and trademarks;
- All registrations and applications relating to the patents and trademarks, including any and all renewals c. and extensions thereof; and
- d. Any and all common law rights and goodwill that Assignor has or may have in or to the trademarks set forth in Schedule A.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed on this the 7TH day of **MARCH** , 2017.

W & F Manufacturing LLC

By: Endura Products, Inc., a North Carolina

corporation, its sole member

Printed Name: Bruce E. Procton

Its: President

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ COUNTY OF

Before me, Donna Wilson a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this 7th day of March, 2017, personally appeared BRUCE E. PROCTON known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the within instrument in his/her capacity to act on behalf of W & F Manufacturing LLC (Assignee), who being duly sworn acknowledged that he/she signed, sealed and delivered the said within instrument as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal.

DOWN Marie Wilson NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 9-4-11

WCSR 38724760v1

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **U.S. PATENTS**

Patent Number	Title
6,666,486	Slide Bolt Unit
7,140,154	Astragal Boot for a Double Door Set
7,753,418	Lever Actuated Door Latch Operator
8,182,002	Multipoint Door Lock System with Header and
	Sill Lock Pins

# **U.S. TRADEMARKS**

Registration Number	Trademark
2,423,879	TRILENNIUM

# **CANADIAN PATENTS**

Patent Number	Title
2,562,430	Lever Actuated Door Latch Operator
	Multipoint Door Lock System with Header and Sill Lock Pins

WCSR 38724760v1

**RECORDED: 04/20/2017** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006038 FRAME: 0258